Upon  the  establishment  of  a  NI  43-101-compliant  resource  (at  which  point,  the  Group  considers  it  probable  that
economic benefits will be realised), the Group capitalises any further evaluation expenditure incurred for the particular
licence as E&E assets. Capitalised E&E expenditure is considered to be a tangible asset.
The alignment of policy resulted in changes to property, plant and equipment, revaluation reserve, retained earnings,
deferred tax asset/liability, income tax expense, exploration and evaluation asset and exploration expenses.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 69 of 72

Financial impact

The following tables summarise the effects of the restatement.

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:

Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2023
   as originally

reported Adjustments   (restated)

ASSETS
Current assets

 Cash   14,903  -   14,903
 Prepayments   2,959  -   2,959
 Receivables and other assets   1,922  -   1,922
 Inventories   20,872   (20)   20,852

 Total current assets   40,656   (20)   40,636
Long-term assets

Property, plant and equipment   67,696   (19,432)   48,264
Investment in bond   156,442  -   156,442
Exploration and evaluation assets   2,198   (540)   1,658
Investment in securities   295  -   295

Total long-term assets   226,631   (19,972)   206,659
Total assets   267,287   (19,992)   247,295
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Amounts payable and other liabilities   32,504  -   32,504
Current portion of long-term loans   82,603  -   82,603
Asset retirement obligation   132  -   132
Income tax payable   11,358  -   11,358

Total current liabilities   126,597   -   126,597
Long-term liabilities
Long-term loans   2,815  -   2,815
Asset retirement obligation   12,002  -   12,002
Deferred tax liability   10,336   (7,637)   2,699
Total long-term liabilities   25,153   (7,637)   17,515
Total liabilities   151,750   (7,637)   144,113

Shareholders' equity
Share capital   3,000  -   3,000
Revaluation surplus   28,053   (28,053)   -
Retained earnings   84,483   15,698   100,181
Total shareholders' equity   115,536   (12,355)   103,181
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   267,286   (19,992)   247,295

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 70 of 72

The above restatement had an impact on the balance sheet as at December 31, 2022 with a decrease in property plant
and equipment  of  $7,435,  decrease in  deferred tax liability  of  $1,874,  decrease in  revaluation reserve of  $16,866,
decrease in inventory of $55, decrease in E&E asset of $118 and increase in retained earnings of $11,132. The above
restatement  had an impact  on the balance sheet  as  at  December  31,  2021 with  a  decrease in  property  plant  and
equipment of $7,981, decrease in deferred tax liability of $1,874, decrease in revaluation reserve of $16,866, decrease
in inventory of $140, decrease in E&E asset of $212 and increase in retained earnings of $10,407.

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income:

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2023
 as originally

reported Adjustments (restated)

Revenue  132,055  132,055
Cost of sales  (61,950)  719  (61,231)
Gross Profit  70,105  70,824

Exploration and evaluation expenditures  -  (211)  (211)
Corporate administration  (3,200)  33  (3,167)
Other operating income/(expenses)  (3,559)  4,181  622
Operating profit  63,345  68,068
Finance income/(expenses)  4,706  4,706
Other expenses (519) (519)
 Net profit before tax 67,532 72,255
 Income tax  (15,917) (15,917)
 Net profit after tax  51,615  56,338

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity:

as originally
reported Adjustments (restated)

Retained earnings, January 1, 2022   26,980   10,619   37,599
Profit for the year, attributable to shareholders   35,843   401   36,244
Retained earnings, December 31, 2022   62,823   11,020   73,843
Profit for the year, attributable to shareholders   51,615   4,723   56,338
Dividend declared   (30,000) -   (30,000)
Retained earnings, December 31, 2023   84,438   15,743   100,181
Revaluation reserve, January 1, 2022   16,866 -   16,866
Reversed revaluation reserve   -   (16,866)   (16,866)
Revaluation reserve, December 31, 2022   - -   -
Reversed revaluation reserve   - -   -
Revaluation reserve, December 31, 2023   -   -   -

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 71 of 72

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2023
as originally

reported Adjustments (restated)

Operating activities
Net profit for the period 67,533 4,723 72,255
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 18,580 (752) 17,828
Amortisation of intangible assets 404 404
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 183 183
Unrealised loss/(gain) from foreign exchange 938 938
Bad-debts expense 528 528
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 4,182 (4,182) -
Unrealised loss/(gain) on investment securities (5) (5)
Financing charges (3,152) (3,152)
Operating cashflow beore changes in working
capital 89,191 (211) 88,979

Changes in working capital items:
(Increase)/decrease in inventories (4,364) (4,364)
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (704) (704)
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other payables (2,762) (2,762)
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments 558 558
Net cash generated by operations 81,919 (211) 81,708
Income taxes paid (9,952) (9,952)
Interest received 277 277
Net cash generated by operations 72,244 (5,567) 72,032
Investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (10,284) 211 (10,073)
Acquisition of investments (2,800) (2,800)
Investment in securities (290) (290)
Purchase of intangible assets (41) (41)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 280 280
Investment in mines (185) (185)
Net cash used in investing activities (13,320) 211 (13,109)
Financing activities
Proceeds from loans and borrowings - -
Repayments of loans and borrowings (34,146) (34,146)
Interest paid on loans and borrowings (11,866) (11,866)
Net cash used in financing activities (46,012) (46,012)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents 12,912 12,911
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held -
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2023 1,991 1,992
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 14,903 14,903

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless